

Ct. Cases 949/23  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. Dhawan  
PS. Khyala

20.05.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Ms. Bimla, mother of accused in person  
(9268540736).

Bailable warrant issued against the accused received back executed.

It is submitted by mother of accused that her son is addicted to drugs and unable to come in the court today. She further submits that she is not in a position to engage a lawyer. Accordingly, Ms. Bimla (mother of accused), on behalf of accused is referred to the DLSA with a request to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA to provide a lawyer to her at State expense, in case found eligible.

List the mater for filing of bail application on **07.08.2025**.

A copy of this order be given dasti to the accused.

Copy of this order be also sent to Ld. Secretary, Central District, THC.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**20.05.2025 (sy)**